

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, November 14, 2017 Council Session

Item G-18

#2017-322 - Approving Bid Award for Sanitary Sewer Collection System Rehabilitation - Various Locations Project No. 2017-S-2B

Staff Contact: John Collins, P.E. - Public Works Director

Council Agenda Memo

From: Keith Kurz PE, Assistant Public Works Director

Meeting: November 14, 2017

Subject: Approving Bid Award for Sanitary Sewer Collection System

Rehabilitation – Various Locations; Project No. 2017-S-2B

Presenter(s): John Collins PE, Public Works Director

Background

On September 8, 2017 the Engineering Division of the Public Works Department advertised for bids for Sanitary Sewer Collection System Rehabilitation – Various Locations; Project No. 2017-S-2B.

Sanitary Sewer Collection System Rehabilitation-Various Locations; Project No. 2017-S-2A, the initial phase of this work was awarded, to The Diamond Engineering Company of Grand Island, Nebraska in the amount of \$304,380.16 on May 23, 2017, via Resolution No. 2017-151.

This second phase of the project, 2017S-2B, is for rehabilitation work for fixing cracks and leaks in the existing pipe with a cast in place liner that will be run inside the existing pipe. Open excavation for this project is not planned and crews will gain access to complete this work through existing manholes. This is a specialized process which is becoming very popular across the country with the continued aging of infrastructure.

There are approximately 230 miles of gravity sewer within the City of Grand Island's collection system. The majority of this infrastructure is between 26 and 75 years old, and between 8 and 18 inches in diameter. The majority of the sanitary sewer rehabilitations are related to old clay tile pipe and or damaged / dilapidated manholes.

Discussion

Five (5) bids were received and opened on October 18, 2017. The Engineering Division of the Public Works Department and the Purchasing Division of the City's Attorney's Office have reviewed the bids that were received. A summary of the bids is shown below.

Bidder	Bid
Municipal Pipe Tool Company, LLC of Hudson, IA	\$433,786.75
Insituform Technologies of Chesterfield, MO	\$452,790.10
Midlands Contracting of Kearney, NE	\$561,922.00
Lametti & Sons, Inc. of Hugo, MN	\$566,987.50
Visu-Sewer, Inc. of Pewaukee, WI	\$613,606.00

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

- 1. Move to approve
- 2. Refer the issue to a Committee
- 3. Postpone the issue to future date
- 4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve the bid award to the low compliant bidder, Municipal Pipe Tool Company, LLC of Hudson, Iowa in the total amount of \$433,786.75.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the bid award.

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM



Stacy Nonhof, Purchasing Agent

Working Together for a Better Tomorrow, Today

BID OPENING

BID OPENING DATE: October 18, 2017 at 2:00 p.m.

FOR: Sanitary Sewer Collection System Rehabilitation – Various

Locations Project No. 2017-S-2B

DEPARTMENT: Public Works

ESTIMATE: \$684,964.00

FUND/ACCOUNT: 53030055-85213

PUBLICATION DATE: September 8, 2017

NO. POTENTIAL BIDDERS: 10

SUMMARY

Bidder: Lametti & Sons, Inc. **Insituform Technologies**

> Hugo, MN Chesterfield, MO

Bid Security: Hartford Accident **Travelers Casualty**

Exceptions: None None

Bid Price: \$452,790.10 \$566,987.50

Municipal Pipe Tool Company, LLC **Bidder:** Visu-Sewer, Inc.

Hudson, IA

Pewaukee, WI **Bid Security: Merchants Bonding Merchants Bonding**

Exceptions: None None

Bid Price: \$433,786.75 \$613,606.00

Bidder: Midlands Contracting

Kearney, NE

Travelers Casualty Bid Security:

Exceptions: None

Bid Price: \$561,922.00 John Collins, Public Works Director Marlan Ferguson, City Administrator Tara Bevard, Wastewater Project Manager

cc:

Catrina DeLosh, PW Admin. Assist. Renae Griffiths, Finance Director

P2003

RESOLUTION 2017-322

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island invited sealed bids for Sanitary Sewer Collection System Rehabilitation – Various Locations; Project No. 2017-S-2B, according to plans and specifications on file with the Public Works Department; and

WHEREAS, on October 18, 2017 bids were received, opened, and reviewed; and

WHEREAS, Municipal Pipe Tool Company, LLC of Hudson, Iowa submitted a bid in accordance with the terms of the advertisement of bids and plans and specifications and all other statutory requirements contained therein, such bid being in the amount of \$433,786.75; and

WHEREAS, Municipal Pipe Tool Company, LLC's bid for such project is considered fair and reasonable.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the bid of Municipal Pipe Tool Company, LLC of Hudson, Iowa in the amount of \$433,786.75 for Sanitary Sewer Collection System Rehabilitation – Various Locations; Project No. 2017-S-2B is hereby approved as the lowest responsible bid.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute a contract with such contractor for such project on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, November 14, 2017.

	Jeremy L. Jensen, Mayor	
Attest:		
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk		

Approved as to Form $\ ^{12}$ November 9, 2017 $\ ^{12}$ City Attorney